


FUNDAMENTALS OF
CONFIGURATION
MANAGEMENT

THOMAS T. SAMARAS

Heuristics, Inc.

FRANK L. CZERWINSKI
TRW Systems Group, TRW Inc.

WILEY-INTERSCIENCE
A Division of John Wiley & Sons, Inc.
New York - London - Sydney - Toronto



Copyright © 1971, by John Wiley & Sons, Inc.

All rights reserved. No part of this book may be reproduced
by any means, nor transmitted, nor translated into a machine
language without the written permission of the publisher.

Library of Congress Catalog Card Number: 75-127668
ISBN 0-471-75100-6
Printed in the United States of America

10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1



FUNDAMENTALS OF
CONFIGURATION MANAGEMENT



® TO MY WIFE MARY SAMARAS AND TO
BILLY AND DANNY JONES

® TO MY WIFE AND FAMILY
ANN, LYNNE, AND MICHAEL CZERWINSKI



ACKNOWLEDGMENT

We wish to express our appreciation to Edward G. Hantz and Alan E.
Lager of the Grumman Aerospace Corporation, who have allowed us to
use much of the content of their presentation as a basis for “setting the
stage” in Chapter 1, to D. W. Michler, TRW Systems, Software and Informa-
tion Systems Division, for his advice, consultation, and “real-world” inputs
during preparation of Chapters 20 and 21, and to Walker Bennett, Huntsville,
Alabama, for his general comments on the entire manuscript. Special
thanks go to Professor Paul Zall of California State College at Los Angeles
whose teaching inspired the writing of this book.

T.T.S.

F.L.C.



PREFACE

During the last 15 years aerospace programs have emphasized areas of the
engineering profession previously unknown to many engineers and managers.
Configuration management is one of these areas that have become increas-
ingly important to programs involving the design, development, production,
testing, and deployment of aerospace instruments and systems. To many
engineers and managers configuration management is an esoteric term, but
one that they are encountering more frequently in their daily routines
because of the government’s growing demands for stricter control over the
equipment it buys. Configuration management is the discipline of ensuring
that equipment or hardware meets carefully defined functional, mechanical,
and electrical requirements and that any changes in these requirements are
rigidly controlled, carefully identified, and accurately recorded.

Because of the importance and wide application of configuration manage-
ment in space and atmosphere instrumentation work, most aerospace
engineers become involved in it to some degree and therefore must be
familiar with its techniques and principles to perform their jobs effectively.
Indeed, many government contracts explicitly require that configuration
management be employed on projects they cover. Thus technical people
who work in equipment design, manufacturing, quality assurance, testing,
documentation, or management must have a basic knowledge of configura-
tion management objectives and procedures.

The purpose of this book is to describe the fundamentals of configuration
management so that engineering students, designers, engineers, project
managers, and administrative personnel can have a common language for
working effectively with their configuration management counterparts—for
it is certain that during their careers in the aerospace industry they will
require an understanding of the configuration manager’s role and activities
on their projects.

Configuration managers will find the information presented useful as a
reference for basic configuration principles and as a guide for their assistants
and fledgling configuration managers. This book will also provide engineers
interested in good management with a broad view of engineering control
activities related to the successful completion of a project.

September, 1970 THOMAS T. SAMARAS
Los Angeles, California FRANK L. CZERWINSKI
ix



CONTENTS

1 Introduction

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7
1.8
1.9

Basic Concepts

Four Critical Definitions

Objective

Baseline Management

Configuration Management Techniques

Key Features of Successful Configuration Management

Qualities of a Configuration Manager
History of Configuration Management
Future of Configuration Management

1.10 Plan of Book

PART I CONFIGURATION CONTROL

2 Organizing for Configuration Control

2.1
22
2.3
24
25
2.6
2.7
2.8

Configuration Control Policies and Objectives
Organization

Typical Organizations

The Project Manager’s Role

Configuration Manager

Configuration Administration and Planning Staff
Configuration Control Board

Data Management Group

3 Design Authority Documentation

3.1
3.2
33
34
3.5

Advance Engineering Releases
Drawings

Typical Drawing Description
Drawing Grades and Sizes
Specifications

25

27

27
28
33
33

37

43

43
47
49
52
53

xi



xii Contents

3.6
3.7
3.8
39

Parts and Data Lists

Test Procedures

Technical Operating Manuals
Shipping and Handling Instructions

4 Change Control Procedure

5 Control Documents

5.1
5.2
5.3
54
5.5
5.6
5.7
5.8
59
5.10
5.11
5.12
5.13
5.14

Change Request

Engineering Change Documents
Advance Design Change Notice
Design Change Notice

Engineering Order

Engineering Change Proposal
Configuration Control Board Directive
Specification Change Notice
Deviation Request and Authorization
Waivers

Contract Change Notice

Engineering Follow-up Report

Stop Order

Combination Forms

6 Release and Recording Procedure and Drawing Control

6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5
6.6
6.7

Release and Issue Form

Document Stamps

Obsolete Drawings, Parts Lists, and Other Documents
History Records

Change Status Records

Document Release Status File

Drawing and Record Control

7 Other Major Aspects of Configuration Control

7.1
72
7.3
7.4
7.5
7.6
7.7

Configuration Item Selection
Nomenclature

Serialization

Lot Controlled Items
Traceability

Effectivity

Part Disposition Instructions

61
67
68
69

71
77

71
81
81
83
83
83
89
89
89
93
93
93
93
95

97

99

929
100
101
101
101
103

105

105
106
107
107
108
109
109



10

Contents  xiii

7.8 Interchangeability 110
7.9 Supplier Configuration Control 111
7.10 Spares 112
7.11 Retrofit Control 112
7.12 Drawing Format 112
7.13 Acceptance Data Package 113
PART I CONFIGURATION IDENTIFICATION 121
Identification Requirements 123
8.1 General Requirements 124
8.2 Responsibilities of the Configuration Manager 126
8.3 Contract Documentation 127
8.4 Engineering Drawings and Data 128
8.5 Item Identification 133
8.6 Technical Information Documents 136
8.7 Change Documentation Identification 137
8.8 Product Acceptance 138
8.9 Formal Reviews, Inspections, and Demonstrations 139
Configuration Identifiers 141
9.1 Specification Numbers 143
9.2 Equipment Numbers 144
9.3 Drawing and Part Numbers 144
9.4 Serial Numbers 144
9.5 Change Identification Numbers 145
9.6 Code Identification Numbers 146
9.7 Additional Identifiers 146
9.8 Standard Configuration Identifiers 147
Specification Identification Numbers 149
10.1 Composition of Specification Numbers 150
10.2 Assignment of Identification Numbers to Product Specifica-
tions 150
10.3 Assignment of Numbers to SCN’s 152
10.4 Changes to Specification Numbers 153

10.5 Assignment of Numbers to Company Standards 153



xiv Contents

11

12

13

14

15

Configuration Item and Serialization Numbers

11.1 Configuration Item Numbers
11.2 Serial Numbers

Drawing and Part Identification Numbers

12.1 Key Aspects of Drawing and Part Numbers

12.2  Number Composition

12.3 Drawing and Part Number Assignment

12.4 Changing Part Numbers

12.5 Special Part and Drawing Numbering Situations
12.6 Interchangeability Identification

Change Proposal Identification Numbers

13.1 ECP Change Identification Numbers
13.2 Class II Change Identification Numbers
13.3 Deviation and Waiver Change Identification Numbers

Design Reviews

14.1 Key People

14.2 Design Review Board

14.3 Design Review Data Package

14.4 General Conduct of Design Reviews
14.5 Preliminary Design Review

14.6 Critical Design Review

14.7 First Article Configuration Inspection

Engineering Release Records

15.1 Responsibility for Release Records

15.2 Contents of Release Records

15.3 Dual Release of Documents

15.4 Multiple Release of Documents

15.5 Data Control Release Function Capabilities
15.6 Change Documentation

15.7 Identification of Engineering Changes

15.8 Field Change Identification and Release

159

160
161

163

164
167
172
173
175
179

181

182
185
185

187

192
192
193
194
196
196
197

201

202
203
204
204
205
205
205
206



16 Verification of Change Incorporation

17

18

19

16.1
16.2
16.3
164
16.5

Verification Requirements

Vendor Item Requirements

Inspection of Equipment Changes

Documentation of Incorporated Engineering Changes
Customer Acceptance

PART III CONFIGURATION ACCOUNTING

Drawing and Ancillary Records

17.1
17.2
17.3
17.4
17.5
17.6
17.7
17.8
17.9

Drawing Status Records

Drawing List

Drawing and EO Status List

EO Log Book

Release Form Records

Sketch Log Book

Sign-out Cards

Rolodex File

Customer Change Approval Records

17.10 Obsolete Distribution Lists
17.11 Obsolete Drawing File

Specification Records

18.1
18.2
18.3
184
18.5

SCN Change Log

Specification Identification Index

System Configuration Chart

Equipment (End Item) Configuration Chart
Summary

Engineering Change and Configuration Records

19.1
19.2
19.3
19.4

19.5

19.6
19.7

Engineering Order Status List
Engineering Change Proposal Status List
Configuration Identification and Accounting Index

Contents xv

211

212
213
214
215
216

219

223

223
225
227
227
227
229
229
230
231
231
231

233

233
234
237
237
237

241

241
241
243

Configuration Identification Number Data Transmittal

Form

249

Integrated Record System for Configuration Status

Reporting
As-planned List
As-designed List

249
252
253



xvi

20

21

22

Contents

19.8 As-built List

19.9 As-modified List

19.10 Parts Usage Lists

19.11 Data Traceability List

19.12 Configuration Difference List
19.13 File of Approved EQ’s, Deviations, and Waivers
19.14 Equipment Log Book

19.15 In-process Test Procedures Index
19.16 Waiver Index

19.17 Deviation Index

19.18 Data Index

19.19 Configuration Baseline Index

PART IV CONFIGURATION MANAGEMENT SUMMARY
The Product Development Cycle

20.1 Establishment of “System” Baselines
20.2 Conceptual Phase

20.3 Definition Phase

20.4 Acquisition Phase

Configuration Management of Operational Computer Programs

21.1 Computer Program Configuration Items

21.2 Software Development Documentation

21.3 Computer Software Development Phase

21.4 Computer Software Change Control

21.5 Software Product Identification

21.6 Quality Assurance Validation of Software Programs and
Program Changes

The Contemporary Aerospace Scene

22.1 DOD and Industry Management Developments

22.2 Disengagement

22.3 Management Systems Control

224 Trend Toward “Responsive Visibility” and Disengagement
22.5 The New Configuration Management

22.6 Have We Disengaged

253
253
255
255
255
255
257
257
257
258
258
258

259

261

261
263
266
273

283

285
287
292
296
300

303

307

307
308
308
311
315
317



Contents xvii

23 Epilog 321
Bibliography 323
Acronyms 327
Glossary 335

Index 355



Chapter 1

INTRODUCTION

Although “‘configuration management’ is an esoteric term, its concepts
and practices are universally applied by industry to deliver a product that
meets customer requirements. Of course, the degree and consistency of
application vary widely, depending on the complexity and use of the product
and the management philosophy of the company. For sophisticated products
built to stringent standards such as those imposed by the government for
aerospace and military systems, the formalized discipline of providing
uniform product descriptions, status records and reports, and change
control is called configuration management. The formal implementation
of this discipline is a major task involving numerous specialized concepts,
personnel, and procedures. This book describes the fundamentals, techniques,
and latest developments of configuration management so that its basic princi-
ples can be rationally and effectively applied.

Chapter 1 is devoted to general configuration management topics, such
as basic concepts, definitions, objectives, and techniques, as well as its
history and its future. The following chapters describe the detailed aspects
of configuration control, identification, and accounting. Because of the
specialized terminology, a list of acronyms and a detailed glossary are
included for reference.

The term “‘product” is used in this text to represent a system,! subsystem,
equipment, instrument, component (power supply, regulator, etc.), data
software, or operational computer software. The official term applied to the
total product or selected portions of the product is configuration item
(CI).2 Although “‘contract end item” (CEI) is the more traditional term,
all elements (end items) of a product are not necessarily line items of a
contract; therefore, CI is the preferred term and will be used throughout

! A system is a grouping of subsystems, equipments, and components. The term may also include
personnel and facilities.
% The selection of CI levels comprising a parent product is discussed in Chapter 7.



2 Introduction

the following chapters. In either case, CI and CEI identify a product, or
product element, as being subject to configuration management procedures
and requirements.

1.1 BASIC CONCEPTS

With thousands of engineering changes a normal part of the development
of a complex product, how can the customer and builder be sure that the
product initially described in a specification and contract is what is delivered ?
Stripped to essentials, configuration management directs itself at this need
to know just what the product, operational computer software,* and sup-
supporting data (drawings, operating manuals, repair instructions, etc.)
consist of as the project evolves with changes that occur daily.

“Configuration management implicitly accepts these changes during the
progress of a project as something normal-—not something to be deplored,
but something to be managed. This means that, by the process of configura-
tion management, we progressively define the shape and form of the project
or item we are managing. We must accept, as a necessary condition for
technological growth and cost effectiveness,* the idea that change when
properly managed is a vehicle for optimizing costs and other interface’
and project control considerations, but in the absence of control of change
we have, in effect, technological anarchy.”®

Configuration management is really the formalization of a discipline
which every effective manager adapts informally in one way or another.
It integrates the technical and administrative actions of identifying, docu-
menting, controlling, and reporting the functional and physical character-
istics of a product during its life cycle; it also controls changes proposed to
these characteristics. Thus configuration management is the means through
which the integrity and continuity of technical and cost decisions related
to product performance, producibility, operation, and maintenance are
recorded, communicated, and controlled by project managers.

3 Computer instructions functioning as operational entities or in conjunction with associated
hardware in achieving system requirements.

* Cost effectiveness is the ability of an item to fulfill a specific need at minimum cost during
its life cycle.

5 Interfaces are common boundaries between two or more products, companies, or government
agencies where physical and functional compatibility are required.

¢ Presentation by Mr. George E. Fouch, Deputy Assistant Secretary of Defense (Installation and
Logistics) Management Systems and Programs, before the Third Annual Configuration
Management Workshop of the Electronics Industries Association, San Diego, California,
November 19, 1968.

7 Ease of manufacture and assembly of an item, including access to its parts, tooling require-
ments, and realistic tolerances.



L— Phase |

Phase Il + Phase I

1.1

Basic Concepts 3

Phase IV —0{

Concept Design, Broduct
and Design® development, is
performance® requirements .a.nd . Baile
requirements are qualification and
are defined testing becomes
i are !
determined performed operational

“ The meaning of “performance” depends on the product type; e.g., the performance of
an aircraft would be defined as its maximum range, maximum and cruising speed require-
ments, airlift capacity, etc.

® Design requirements define the product’s mechanical and electrical characteristics; e.g.,
its weight, size, power consumption, center of gravity, operating temperature, etc.

Figure 1.1 Life cycle of a product.

The term “‘progressive definitization” is a key concept in configuration
management that should be stressed in the following respect: as a product
proceeds through research, conceptual design, development, detail design,
qualification, first article (product) production, and follow-on production,
the identification of its configuration becomes progressively more definite
and precise, and may be continually modified throughout the service life
of the product. Accordingly, the configuration of a product is derived
during development, determined during design, established during produc-
tion, and maintained during operational support. Operational support
refers to the requirements for operation, maintenance, and repair of a
product during actual use.

Figure 1.1 illustrates the phases of a product’s life. Regardless of the titles
you choose to put on these phases, they always exist within good engineering
and business practice in industry.

Any product, be it an aircraft or a pencil, must have some reason for
being, a function that has to be performed—a performance requirement.
While this requirement and the general form of the product are being
established we are in the initial phase: concept and performance requirements



