

FUNDAMENTALS OF CONFIGURATION MANAGEMENT

THOMAS T. SAMARAS

Heuristics, Inc.

FRANK L. CZERWINSKI

TRW Systems Group, TRW Inc.

WILEY-INTERSCIENCE

A Division of John Wiley & Sons, Inc.

New York · London · Sydney · Toronto

Copyright © 1971, by John Wiley & Sons, Inc.

All rights reserved. No part of this book may be reproduced by any means, nor transmitted, nor translated into a machine language without the written permission of the publisher.

Library of Congress Catalog Card Number: 75-127668

ISBN 0-471-75100-6

Printed in the United States of America

10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

FUNDAMENTALS OF CONFIGURATION MANAGEMENT

- TO MY WIFE MARY SAMARAS AND TO BILLY AND DANNY JONES
- ◆ TO MY WIFE AND FAMILY ANN, LYNNE, AND MICHAEL CZERWINSKI

此为试读,需要完整PDF请访问: www.ertongbook.com

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

We wish to express our appreciation to Edward G. Hantz and Alan E. Lager of the Grumman Aerospace Corporation, who have allowed us to use much of the content of their presentation as a basis for "setting the stage" in Chapter 1, to D. W. Michler, TRW Systems, Software and Information Systems Division, for his advice, consultation, and "real-world" inputs during preparation of Chapters 20 and 21, and to Walker Bennett, Huntsville, Alabama, for his general comments on the entire manuscript. Special thanks go to Professor Paul Zall of California State College at Los Angeles whose teaching inspired the writing of this book.

T.T.S. F.L.C.

PREFACE

During the last 15 years aerospace programs have emphasized areas of the engineering profession previously unknown to many engineers and managers. Configuration management is one of these areas that have become increasingly important to programs involving the design, development, production, testing, and deployment of aerospace instruments and systems. To many engineers and managers configuration management is an esoteric term, but one that they are encountering more frequently in their daily routines because of the government's growing demands for stricter control over the equipment it buys. Configuration management is the discipline of ensuring that equipment or hardware meets carefully defined functional, mechanical, and electrical requirements and that any changes in these requirements are rigidly controlled, carefully identified, and accurately recorded.

Because of the importance and wide application of configuration management in space and atmosphere instrumentation work, most aerospace engineers become involved in it to some degree and therefore must be familiar with its techniques and principles to perform their jobs effectively. Indeed, many government contracts explicitly require that configuration management be employed on projects they cover. Thus technical people who work in equipment design, manufacturing, quality assurance, testing, documentation, or management must have a basic knowledge of configuration management objectives and procedures.

The purpose of this book is to describe the fundamentals of configuration management so that engineering students, designers, engineers, project managers, and administrative personnel can have a common language for working effectively with their configuration management counterparts—for it is certain that during their careers in the aerospace industry they will require an understanding of the configuration manager's role and activities on their projects.

Configuration managers will find the information presented useful as a reference for basic configuration principles and as a guide for their assistants and fledgling configuration managers. This book will also provide engineers interested in good management with a broad view of engineering control activities related to the successful completion of a project.

September, 1970 Los Angeles, California THOMAS T. SAMARAS FRANK L. CZERWINSKI

CONTENTS

1	Intr	oduction	1
	1.1	Basic Concepts	2
	1.2	Four Critical Definitions	4
	1.3	Objective	7
	1.4	Baseline Management	9
	1.5	Configuration Management Techniques	10
	1.6	Key Features of Successful Configuration Management	13
	1.7	Qualities of a Configuration Manager	14
	1.8	History of Configuration Management	15
	1.9	Future of Configuration Management	22
	1.10	Plan of Book	23
		PART I CONFIGURATION CONTROL	25
2	Org	anizing for Configuration Control	27
	2.1	Configuration Control Policies and Objectives	27
	2.2	Organization	28
	2.3	Typical Organizations	33
	2.4	The Project Manager's Role	33
	2.5	Configuration Manager	34
	2.6	Configuration Administration and Planning Staff	36
	2.7	Configuration Control Board	37
	2.8	Data Management Group	40
3	Des	ign Authority Documentation	43
	3.1	Advance Engineering Releases	43
	3.2	Drawings	47
	3.3	Typical Drawing Description	49
	3.4	Drawing Grades and Sizes	52
	3.5	Specifications	53

xii	Con	tents	
	3.6	Parts and Data Lists	61
	3.7	Test Procedures	67
	3.8	Technical Operating Manuals	68
	3.9	Shipping and Handling Instructions	69
4	Cha	nge Control Procedure	71
5	Con	trol Documents	77
		¥**	
	5.1	Change Request	77
	5.2	Engineering Change Documents	81
	5.3	Advance Design Change Notice	81
	5.4	Design Change Notice	83
	5.5	Engineering Order	83
	5.6	Engineering Change Proposal	83
	5.7	Configuration Control Board Directive	89
	5.8	Specification Change Notice	89
	5.9	Deviation Request and Authorization	89
	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	Waivers	93
		Contract Change Notice	93
		Engineering Follow-up Report	93
		Stop Order	93
	5.14	Combination Forms	95
6	Rele	ase and Recording Procedure and Drawing Control	97
	6.1	Release and Issue Form	99
	6.2	Document Stamps	99
	6.3	Obsolete Drawings, Parts Lists, and Other Documents	100
	6.4	History Records	101
	6.5	Change Status Records	101
	6.6	Document Release Status File	101
	6.7	Drawing and Record Control	103
7	Othe	er Major Aspects of Configuration Control	105
	7.1	Configuration Item Selection	105
	7.2	Nomenclature	106
	7.3	Serialization	107
	7.4	Lot Controlled Items	107
	7.5	Traceability	108
	7.6	Effectivity	109
	7.7	Part Disposition Instructions	109

			Contents	xiii
	7.8	Interchangeability		110
	7.9			111
		Spares		112
		Retrofit Control		112
		Drawing Format		112
		Acceptance Data Package		113
		PART II CONFIGURATION IDENTIFICATION		121
8	Iden	tification Requirements		123
	8.1	General Requirements		124
	8.2	Responsibilities of the Configuration Manager		126
	8.3	Contract Documentation		127
	8.4	Engineering Drawings and Data		128
	8.5	Item Identification		133
	8.6	Technical Information Documents		136
	8.7	Change Documentation Identification		137
	8.8	Product Acceptance		138
	8.9	Formal Reviews, Inspections, and Demonstrations		139
9	Conf	figuration Identifiers		141
	9.1	Specification Numbers		143
	9.2	Equipment Numbers		144
	9.3	Drawing and Part Numbers		144
	9.4	Serial Numbers		144
	9.5	Change Identification Numbers		145
	9.6	Code Identification Numbers		146
	9.7	Additional Identifiers		146
	9.8	Standard Configuration Identifiers		147
10	Speci	ification Identification Numbers		149
	10.1	Composition of Specification Numbers		150
	10.2	Assignment of Identification Numbers to Product Specitions	fica-	150
	10.3	Assignment of Numbers to SCN's		152
	10.4	Changes to Specification Numbers		153
	10.5	Assignment of Numbers to Company Standards		153

nts

11	Conf	iguration Item and Serialization Numbers	159
	11.1	Configuration Item Numbers	160
	11.2	Serial Numbers	161
12	Draw	ring and Part Identification Numbers	163
	12.1	Key Aspects of Drawing and Part Numbers	164
	12.2	Number Composition	167
	12.3	Drawing and Part Number Assignment	172
	12.4	Changing Part Numbers	173
	12.5	Special Part and Drawing Numbering Situations	175
	12.6	Interchangeability Identification	179
13	Chan	ge Proposal Identification Numbers	181
	13.1	ECP Change Identification Numbers	182
	13.2	Class II Change Identification Numbers	185
	13.3	Deviation and Waiver Change Identification Numbers	185
14	Desig	gn Reviews	187
	14.1	Key People	192
	14.2	Design Review Board	192
	14.3	Design Review Data Package	193
	14.4	General Conduct of Design Reviews	194
	14.5	Preliminary Design Review	196
	14.6	Critical Design Review	196
	14.7	First Article Configuration Inspection	197
15	Engir	neering Release Records	201
	15.1	Responsibility for Release Records	202
	15.2	Contents of Release Records	203
	15.3	Dual Release of Documents	204
	15.4	Multiple Release of Documents	204
	15.5	Data Control Release Function Capabilities	205
	15.6	Change Documentation	205
	15.7	Identification of Engineering Changes	205
	15.8	Field Change Identification and Release	206

			Contents xv
16	Verif	ication of Change Incorporation	211
	16.1	Verification Requirements	212
	16.2	Vendor Item Requirements	213
	16.3	Inspection of Equipment Changes	214
	16.4	Documentation of Incorporated Engineering Changes	215
	16.5	Customer Acceptance	216
		PART III CONFIGURATION ACCOUNTING	219
17	Draw	ing and Ancillary Records	223
	17.1	Drawing Status Records	223
	17.2	Drawing List	225
	17.3	Drawing and EO Status List	227
	17.4	EO Log Book	227
	17.5	Release Form Records	227
	17.6	Sketch Log Book	229
	17.7	Sign-out Cards	229
		Rolodex File	230
	17.9	Customer Change Approval Records	231
	17.10	Obsolete Distribution Lists	231
	17.11	Obsolete Drawing File	231
18	Speci	fication Records	233
	18.1	SCN Change Log	233
	18.2	Specification Identification Index	234
	18.3	System Configuration Chart	237
	18.4	Equipment (End Item) Configuration Chart	237
	18.5	Summary	237
19	Engin	neering Change and Configuration Records	241
	19.1	Engineering Order Status List	241
	19.2	Engineering Change Proposal Status List	241
	19.3	Configuration Identification and Accounting Index	243
	19.4	Configuration Identification Number Data Transn	nittal
		Form	249
	19.5		tatus
		Reporting	249
	19.6	As-planned List	252
	19.7	As-designed List	253

xvi	Conte	ents	
	19.8	As-built List	253
	19.9	As-modified List	253
	19.10	Parts Usage Lists	255
	19.11	Data Traceability List	255
		Configuration Difference List	255
		File of Approved EO's, Deviations, and Waivers	255
		Equipment Log Book	257
		In-process Test Procedures Index	257
		Waiver Index	257
		Deviation Index	258
		Data Index	258
	19.19	Configuration Baseline Index	258
]	PART IV CONFIGURATION MANAGEMENT SUMMARY	259
20	The I	Product Development Cycle	261
	20.1	Establishment of "System" Baselines	261
	20.2	Conceptual Phase	263
	20.3	Definition Phase	266
	20.4	Acquisition Phase	273
21	Confi	guration Management of Operational Computer Programs	283
	21.1	Computer Program Configuration Items	285
	21.2	Software Development Documentation	287
	21.3	Computer Software Development Phase	292
	21.4	Computer Software Change Control	296
	21.5	Software Product Identification	300
	21.6	Quality Assurance Validation of Software Programs and	
		Program Changes	303
22	The C	Contemporary Aerospace Scene	307
	22.1	DOD and Industry Management Developments	307
	22.2	Disengagement	308
	22.3	Management Systems Control	308
	22.4	Trend Toward "Responsive Visibility" and Disengagement	311
	22.5	The New Configuration Management	315
	22.6	Have We Disengaged	317

	Contents	xvi
23 Epilog		321
Bibliography		323
Acronyms		327
Glossary		335
Index		355

Chapter 1

INTRODUCTION

Although "configuration management" is an esoteric term, its concepts and practices are universally applied by industry to deliver a product that meets customer requirements. Of course, the degree and consistency of application vary widely, depending on the complexity and use of the product and the management philosophy of the company. For sophisticated products built to stringent standards such as those imposed by the government for aerospace and military systems, the formalized discipline of providing uniform product descriptions, status records and reports, and change control is called configuration management. The formal implementation of this discipline is a major task involving numerous specialized concepts, personnel, and procedures. This book describes the fundamentals, techniques, and latest developments of configuration management so that its basic principles can be rationally and effectively applied.

Chapter 1 is devoted to general configuration management topics, such as basic concepts, definitions, objectives, and techniques, as well as its history and its future. The following chapters describe the detailed aspects of configuration control, identification, and accounting. Because of the specialized terminology, a list of acronyms and a detailed glossary are included for reference.

The term "product" is used in this text to represent a system, ¹ subsystem, equipment, instrument, component (power supply, regulator, etc.), data software, or operational computer software. The official term applied to the total product or selected portions of the product is configuration item (CI).² Although "contract end item" (CEI) is the more traditional term, all elements (end items) of a product are not necessarily line items of a contract; therefore, CI is the preferred term and will be used throughout

¹ A system is a grouping of subsystems, equipments, and components. The term may also include personnel and facilities.

² The selection of CI levels comprising a parent product is discussed in Chapter 7.

2 Introduction

the following chapters. In either case, CI and CEI identify a product, or product element, as being subject to configuration management procedures and requirements.

1.1 BASIC CONCEPTS

With thousands of engineering changes a normal part of the development of a complex product, how can the customer and builder be sure that the product initially described in a specification and contract is what is delivered? Stripped to essentials, configuration management directs itself at this need to know just what the product, operational computer software,³ and supsupporting data (drawings, operating manuals, repair instructions, etc.) consist of as the project evolves with changes that occur daily.

"Configuration management implicitly accepts these changes during the progress of a project as something normal—not something to be deplored, but something to be managed. This means that, by the process of configuration management, we progressively define the shape and form of the project or item we are managing. We must accept, as a necessary condition for technological growth and cost effectiveness, the idea that change when properly managed is a vehicle for optimizing costs and other interface and project control considerations, but in the absence of control of change we have, in effect, technological anarchy."

Configuration management is really the formalization of a discipline which every effective manager adapts informally in one way or another. It integrates the technical and administrative actions of identifying, documenting, controlling, and reporting the functional and physical characteristics of a product during its life cycle; it also controls changes proposed to these characteristics. Thus configuration management is the means through which the integrity and continuity of technical and cost decisions related to product performance, producibility, operation, and maintenance are recorded, communicated, and controlled by project managers.

³ Computer instructions functioning as operational entities or in conjunction with associated hardware in achieving system requirements.

⁴ Cost effectiveness is the ability of an item to fulfill a specific need at minimum cost during its life cycle.

⁵ Interfaces are common boundaries between two or more products, companies, or government agencies where physical and functional compatibility are required.

⁶ Presentation by Mr. George E. Fouch, Deputy Assistant Secretary of Defense (Installation and Logistics) Management Systems and Programs, before the Third Annual Configuration Management Workshop of the Electronics Industries Association, San Diego, California, November 19, 1968.

⁷ Ease of manufacture and assembly of an item, including access to its parts, tooling requirements, and realistic tolerances.

Figure 1.1 Life cycle of a product.

The term "progressive definitization" is a key concept in configuration management that should be stressed in the following respect: as a product proceeds through research, conceptual design, development, detail design, qualification, first article (product) production, and follow-on production, the identification of its configuration becomes progressively more definite and precise, and may be continually modified throughout the service life of the product. Accordingly, the configuration of a product is derived during development, determined during design, established during production, and maintained during operational support. Operational support refers to the requirements for operation, maintenance, and repair of a product during actual use.

Figure 1.1 illustrates the phases of a product's life. Regardless of the titles you choose to put on these phases, they always exist within good engineering and business practice in industry.

Any product, be it an aircraft or a pencil, must have some reason for being, a function that has to be performed—a performance requirement. While this requirement and the general form of the product are being established we are in the initial phase: concept and performance requirements

^a The meaning of "performance" depends on the product type; e.g., the performance of an aircraft would be defined as its maximum range, maximum and cruising speed requirements, airlift capacity, etc.

^b Design requirements define the product's mechanical and electrical characteristics; e.g., its weight, size, power consumption, center of gravity, operating temperature, etc.